

Driver and Parent/Guardian Code of Conduct Agreement

Updated 11.5.2024

Purpose

This HSRA Code of Conduct aims to ensure a safe, respectful and sportsmanlike environment for all participants in High School Racing Association events, including students, parents, crew and fans. By signing this document, participating students and parents acknowledge their commitment to these values and take responsibility for all individuals representing their team.

For HSRA Student Drivers

1. Safety First:

- I will always prioritize safety on and off the track. I will follow all safety protocols and wear all required safety equipment.
- I will maintain my race vehicle to comply with all safety standards and regulations.

2. Respect for Others:

- I will treat fellow competitors, parents, officials, and spectators with respect at all times, both on and off the track.
- I will avoid any behavior, language, or gestures that are inappropriate or unsportsmanlike.

3. Compliance with Rules:

- I will familiarize myself with and adhere to all HSRA and racetrack rules and regulations.
- I will follow instructions of HSRA and race officials, and respect their decisions.
- I will be honest in all my actions, including respecting the rules, race procedures, and my fellow competitors.

4. No Drugs or Alcohol:

- I understand that the use of alcohol or illegal substances is strictly prohibited.
- I will remain free from the influence of drugs or alcohol at all events, including during practices and races.

5. Sportsmanship:

• I will strive for fair competition, applaud good performances, and accept both victory and defeat with dignity.



For Parents/Guardians of HSRA Racers

- 1. Support Safety and Fairness:
 - I will encourage my student racer to prioritize safety, fairness, and sportsmanship.
 - I will ensure my student racer adheres to all safety protocols and follows race rules.

2. Positive Behavior:

- I will model respectful and positive behavior at all times, whether interacting with officials, other parents, or competitors.
- I will not engage in any disruptive or disrespectful behavior, including the use of inappropriate language or gestures during races or events.
- 3. Communication with Series and Track Officials:
 - I will communicate any concerns or questions in a respectful and timely manner, avoiding confrontations during events.
 - I will respect the decisions of race officials and event promoters, understanding their responsibility for safety and fairness.

Consequences for Violations

Students:

Violations of this Code of Conduct will result in disciplinary actions, including suspension from races, or removal from HSRA all together.

Parents/Guardians:

Disruptive or inappropriate behavior may result in being asked to leave the event and potential further restrictions from attending future HSRA races, and will result in disciplinary actions for your student racer including suspension from races, or removal from HSRA all together.

Code of conduct infractions as deemed by HSRA and track officials *will* require suspensions for a minimum of one race, for any on- or off-track incidents detrimental to HSRA (poor sportsmanship, rough driving, aggressive or unprofessional behavior with series or track officials.



HSRA 2025 Code of Conduct Agreement:

By signing below, we acknowledge that we have read, understand, and agree to follow the above Code of Conduct. We understand that it is our responsibility to ensure this Code of Conduct is followed by not only us, but our crew, family and fans representing us.

We understand that until these terms are agreed to, we will not be allowed to race with the High School Racing Association.

Student Name:	-
Student Signature:	-
Date:	
Parent/Guardian Name:	
Parent/Guardian Signature:	
Date:	